

Salt River News

A monthly publication for the 57,194 members of the Salt River Electric Cooperative Corporation, serving Bullitt, Nelson, Spencer, and Washington County, plus portions of six surrounding counties, since 1937.

Zachary Epperson, Editor

Headquarters

111 West Brashear Avenue Bardstown, KY 40004

Office Telephones

Bardstown: (502) 348-3931 Shepherdsville: (502) 543-3083 Springfield: (859) 336-5080 Taylorsville: (502) 477-5133

To report outages call: 1-800-221-7465

Board of Directors

Linda West, Chair
David Stevens, Vice Chair
Darrell Tingle, Treasurer
Wm. George Maddox, Secretary
John Hutchins, Director
Joe Osbourne, Director
Tim Sharp, President & CEO
www.srelectric.com

This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

Follow us on social media:



Salt River Electric



@SaltRiverCoop

Download the SRElectric app:





Notice

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 8, Salt River Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Salt River") gives notice to its members that it has requested that the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") allow it to modify the tariff narrative contained within the cooperative's Outdoor Lighting Schedule – OL.

Proposed Modification to Outdoor and Commercial Lighting Schedule

Due to supplies no longer being available for current outdoor and commercial lighting offerings, the cooperative is proposing a change to LED lights only once replacement is necessary. Once replacement is necessary, the customer's outdoor lighting service will be moved to Schedule LED, LED Outdoor Lighting. Additionally, the cooperative proposes to delete the Commercial Lighting Schedule – CL.

The modified tariff will be submitted to the Commission no later than March 1. If approved by the Commission, the new tariff will become effective March 31. The change contained in the tariff filing, and in this notice, is proposed by Salt River. The Commission may order a revision or rates that differs from the proposed changes contained in this notice.

A person may examine Salt River's tariff filing, and any related documents, at the Commission's offices located at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. or though the Commission's website at http://psc.ky.gov. A person may also view the tariff filing and related documents at Salt River's main office located at 111 West Brashear Ave., Bardstown, KY 40004.

Comments regarding the tariff filing may be submitted to the Commission through its website at http://psc.ky.gov,or by mail to the Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602. Also at this mailing address, a person may submit to the Commission a timely written request for intervention establishing the grounds for the request including the status and interest of the party. If the Commission does not receive a written request for intervention within thirty (30) days of the date of this publication, the Commission may take final action on the tariff filing.

Download the SRElectric app on your mobile phone today!



VIDI STUD

Notice

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 8, Salt River Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Salt River") gives notice to its members that it has requested that the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") allow it to revise and modify its tariff regarding the installation of underground service facilities for individual residential or commercial customers.

Proposed modification for the installation of underground service facilities for individual residential or commercial customers. Proposed changes are underlined, with previous text stricken through.

OPTION NUMBER 1.

- I. Customer opens and closes ditch from house the meter base to the nearest pole, padmount transformer, splice box, or other point of connection as determined by Cooperative personnel under the guidelines of the Cooperative's current specifications.
- II. The customer shall furnish and have installed <u>a meter base</u> and all conduit from the meter <u>socket base</u> to the point of connection as determined by the Cooperative's <u>in Item #1 above current specifications</u>. In addition, the customer will provide a pull <u>wire rope</u> inside the conduit system to assist the Cooperative in the installation of the conductor.
- III. The Cooperative will furnish and install the underground service conductor from the meter base to the point of connection with other Cooperative facilities. The Cooperative will also provide all conduit required for the installation of the conductor up any Cooperative owned and maintained pole.
- IV. The Cooperative will maintain any underground conductor which is installed under this option except in the occurrence of a dig-in. The Cooperative will repair all digins on a cost plus cost-plus basis.
- V. For 200 amp service or less- Customers will pay a fee of \$175.00 \$150.00 for the first 150 feet of conductor for any underground installation. This price includes a special underground meter socket which will be provided by the Cooperative. For all additional conductor after the first 150 feet, the customer will be charged an additional fee of

\$1.45 \$2.07 per foot.

For 400 amp service or greater-customers will pay a fee of \$400 for the first 150 feet of conductor for any underground installation.

For all additional conductor after the first 150 feet, the customer will be charged and additional fee of \$3.61 per foot.

All costs associated with the installation of underground service must be paid prior to the scheduling of the work. The maximum distance which the Cooperative will run any underground service drop is limited by the voltage drop allowed by NEC and Kentucky Public Service Commission Standards. The distance will also be limited by the ability for the Cooperative to pull its conductor through the conduit system from the meter base to the point of connection.

The modified tariff will be submitted to the Commission no later than March 1. If approved by the Commission, the new tariff will become effective March 31. The charge and revisions contained in the tariff filing, and in this notice, are those proposed by Salt River. The Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed rates contained in this notice.

A person may examine Salt River's tariff filing, and any related documents, at the Commission's offices located at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. or though the Commission's website at http://psc.ky.gov. A person may also view the tariff filing and related documents at Salt River's main office located at 111 West Brashear Ave., Bardstown, KY 40004. Comments regarding the tariff filing may be submitted to the Commission through its website at http://psc.ky.gov, or by mail to the Public Service Commission, P.O. Box615, Frankfort, KY 40602. Also at this mailing address, a person may submit to the Commission a timely written request for intervention establishing the grounds for the request including the status and interest of the party. If the Commission does not receive a written request for intervention within thirty (30) days of the date of this publication, the Commission may take final action on the tariff filing.

Salt River Electric Offices

Nelson County

111 West Brashear Ave, Bardstown

M-F, 8 a.m.-5 p.m. (502) 348-3931

Bullitt County

6260 Hwy 44 E, Shepherdsville M-F, 8 a.m.-5 p.m. (502) 543-3083

Spencer County

127 Settlers Center Road, Taylorsville M-F, 9 a.m.-12 p.m.

M-F, 9 a.m.-12 p.m. and 1-4 p.m. (502) 477-5133

Washington County

805 Bardstown Road, Springfield M-F, 9 a.m.-12 p.m.

M-F, 9 a.m.-12 p.m and 1-4 p.m. (859) 336-5080